First Day Handout

How To Succeed in This Class

You need these things to succeed:

1. Prerequisite knowledge:  You must have a strong working knowledge of HTML or  CSS. If you don't have that knowledge, you should take CNIT 131 before taking this class.

2. Access to a computer and the Internet: You need to have a computer you can use for at least three hours a week, either PC or Mac.  If you don't have a computer, you will need to schedule at least three hours a week to work in the S214 computer lab.

3. The textbook.  It is pointless to attempt this course without having the textbook.  You will also need the "lecture notes and complete your assignments and projects".

4. Time to study: You will need to study the textbook for at least three hours per week.  You will need a quiet place without distractions for that.  This time is in addition to the  time you will need for hands-on projects.

If this class is too difficult:

If you make a sincere effort and still cannot do the projects or pass the quizzes, you are probably not ready for this course.  Consider taking these courses first:

take CNIT 131: Internet Basic & Begin HTML

If you don't know how to organize your life to allow time for schoolwork, or how to take notes, study for tests, etc., take LERN 50: College Success or IDST 50: College Success.

If you find it too difficult to communicate in English, take ESL classes.

BEFORE YOU WITHDRAW:

If you are doing poorly in the class, and considering withdrawal, please contact your instructor and/or Maura Devlin-Clancy at mdevlin@ccsf.edu discuss your situation.  Many resources are available to help you, and we can help you find them.
Syllabus for CNIT 131A 

Spring 2016
Course Information
Course title: XML – Extensible Markup Lanaguage
Course number: CNIT 131A CRN 36580 SEC 501 (3 Units)
Course description:  3 hours lecture/week - 3 hours lab per week. 

Introduction to eXtensible Markup Lanaguage (XML) and document structuring, hands-on experience with XML documents, Document Type Definition (DTD), namespaces, schemas, data parsing with Document Object Model (DOM) and data presentation with extensible Style Language (XSLT), XPath and Cascading Style Sheets (CSS). In addition, JSON will also be discussed.
Course date:  Monday 1/19/2016 through Monday 5/26/2016
Time: 6:00pm – 9:00pm
Location:  Scie 008
Prerequisite:  CNIT  131.
Instructor Information

Name:   Hans Yip
Email:  hyip@ccsf.edu
Office location:  None
Office hours:  After class
Phone:  415-452-4808
URL: http://fog.ccsf.edu/~hyip/
Textbook

Required:   XML in Easy Steps, 2nd edition, by Mike Mcgrath, Perseus Distribution, ISBN 9781840783377.

Optional:   New Perspectives on XML, 2nd edition, by Patrick Carey, Course Technology, ISBN 1418860646.
Optional:   XML: Visual QuickStart Guide, 2nd Edition, by Kevin Howard Goldberg, Peachpit Press, ISBN 0321559673.
Optional:   Beginning XML, 4th Edition, by David Hunter, Jeff Rafter, Joe Fawcett, Eric Van der Vlist, Danny Ayers, Jon Duckett, Andrew Watt, Linda Mckinnon, Wiley Publishing, ISBN 0470114878.
Optional:   Learning XML, 2nd edition, by Erik Ray, O’Reilly Media, ISBN 978-0-596-00420-0.
Policies on Copyright while using CCSF facilities
CCSF Guidelines for lab use: Software in use in the lab and printed resource materials are copyrighted with all rights reserved except when explicitly described as public domain. Under copyright laws, these items may not be copied, photo-copied, reproduced or reduced to any electronic medium, in whole or in part. Any violation or attempt to violate copyright laws may result in disciplinary action.
Course Requirements
There will be one mid-term (multiple choice, fill in the blank, and True/False), based on the book chapters and additional materials supplied in class. The FINAL exam, also (Multiple Choice, fill in the blank, and True/False) will be comprehensive.
10 HOMEWORK ASSIGNMENTS will also be required.
Grading

10 Assignments (4 pts each)

40  
Mid-term



20

Comprehensive Final exam

20

Participation



10

Final Project/Extra credit

10

Total




100

The cutoff points for the final letter grade are:

A  
90 % 

B 
80 %

C 
70 %

D 
60 %
F
below 60 %



Tentative Schedule:
	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	Jan 17
	18
Holiday – Martin Luther King Birthday
	19

	20

	21

	22
	23

	24
	25
Course Overview,

What is XML?
	26

	27

	28

	29
	30

	31
	Feb 1
Well Formed XML
	2

	3

	4

	5
	6


	7
	8
XML Namespaces
	9

	10

	11

	12
	13

	14
	15
Holiday – Washington’s Birthday
	16

	17

	18

	19
	20

	21
	22
XML DTD
	23

	24
	25

	26
	27

	28
	29
Attributes and Entities
	Mar 1

	2
	3

	4
	5

	6
	7
XML Schema – Simple Type
	8

	9

	10

	11
	12

	13

	14
Mid-Term
	15

	16

	17

	18
	19

	20
	21
XML Schema – Complex Type
	22

	23

	24

	25
	26

	27
	28
Holiday – Spring Recess
	29

	30

	31
	Apr 1
	2

	3
	4
XSLT
	5

	6

	7
	8
	9

	10
	11
XSLT-XPath
	12

	13

	14

	15
	16

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Sunday
	Monday
	Tuesday
	Wednesday
	Thursday
	Friday
	Saturday

	17
	18
HTML, Forms, PHP, JavaScript, Ajax
	19

	20

	21

	22
	23

	24
	25
XML DOM with JavaScript
	26

	27

	28

	29
	30

	May 1
	2
JSON 1
	3

	4
	5

	6
	7

	8
	9
JSON 2
	10

	11

	12

	13
	14

	15
	16
Final exam part 1 (in class)
	17
	18

	19
	20
	21


	22
	23
Final exam part 2
	24
	25

	26
	27
	28


